
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday, 9 March 2011 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman - Councillor David Nimmo-Smith 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Nicholas P. Turner 
 
Councillors: Anne Purse 

Roger Belson 
Michael Gibbard 

 

Pete Handley 
Charles Mathew 

Keith Strangwood 
 

John Tanner 
David Turner 

 

 
Notes:  

Date of next meeting: 5 May 2011tbc 
 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Transport; highways; traffic and parking; road safety (those areas not covered by the 

Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee); public passenger transport 
• Regional planning and local development framework; economic development; waste 

management; environmental management; archaeology; access to the countryside; 
tourism 

• The planning, highways, rights of way and commons/village greens functions of the 
Planning & Regulation Committee 

 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor David Nimmo-Smith 
  E.Mail: david.nimmo-smith@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Liz Johnston, Tel: (01865) 328280 

liz.johnston@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor February 2011 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

4. Call In of Decision by the Cabinet - Oxfordshire Minerals & Waste 
Development Framework: Core Strategy - Preferred Minerals Strategy 
(Pages 1 - 18) 

 

 A request has been received to call in the decision for scrutiny. 
 
 
The following Councillors have requested the decision be called in for 
scrutiny: 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor Melinda Tilley 
Councillor Roger Belson 
Councillor Michael Badcock 
Councillor Iain Brown 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Marilyn Badcock 
Councillor Neil Owen 
Councillor Bill Service 
Councillor Pete Handley 
 
 
The decision was: 
 
"RESOLVED":  
 
(a) To adopt the locally derived figures for aggregates supply requirement in 

paragraphs 7 and 8 of the report as the basis for the County Council’s preferred 
spatial strategy approach for mineral working. 

 
(b) to agree the County Council’s preferred spatial strategy approach for mineral 

working for consultation is: 
 

i. sand and gravel – concentration of working in existing areas of working, at Lower 
Windrush Valley, Eynsham/ Cassington/Yarnton, Sutton Courtenay, Cholsey and 
Caversham; 

 
ii. soft sand – working in three existing areas: south east of Faringdon; 

Tubney/Marcham/Hinton Waldrist; and Duns Tew; 



- 2 - 
 

 

 
iii. crushed rock – working in three existing areas: north of Bicester to the east of 

the River Cherwell; south of the A40 near Burford; and south east of Faringdon. 
 
(c) to agree that consultation on the preferred spatial strategy approach for mineral 

working be combined with consultation on a preferred waste spatial strategy, in 
June/July 2011.   

 
(d)  the Cabinet Member for Growth & Infrastructure to write to the Secretary of State 

and the Chairman of the  Planning & Regulation Committee to state that under 
the Coalition Government’s Localism agenda we now  endorse this as the 
emerging M3 figure when 
[...]
e see the Code of Conduct. 
 
When and what to declare … 
The best time to make any declaration is under the agenda item “Declarations of Interest”.  
Under the Code you must declare not later than at the start of the item concerned or (if different) 
as soon as the interest “becomes apparent”.    
In making a declaration you must state the nature of the interest. 
 
Taking part if you have an interest … 
Having made a declaration you may still take part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Division(s):  N/A 

COPY 
 

CABINET – 16 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

OXFORDSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE DEVELOPMENT 
FRAMEWORK: CORE STRATEGY – PREFERRED MINERALS 

STRATEGY 
 

Report by Deputy Director (Growth & Infrastructure) 
 

Introduction 
 
1
[...]

Page 15



CA8 

  

ANNEX 4 
 
Minerals and Waste Core Strategy – Preferred Minerals Strategy 
 
Production Capacity and Likely Duration of Working in Strategy Option Areas 
 

Strategy option areas Permitted or 
proposed 
capacity per 
year (from 
planning 
permissions or 
applications) 
(tonnes a year) 

Duration of 
working of 
current 
permissions 
at permitted 
rate 

Net deliverable 
resource from 
site 
nominations 
after 
preliminary site 
assessment 
(million 
tonnes) 

Duration of 
extraction of 
site 
nominations 
at permitted 
or proposed 
rate 

Interim strategy 
areas 

    

Lower Windrush Valley 
(2 quarries) 

500,000 10 years 
and 8 years 
respectively 

14.5 29 years 

Eynsham/Cassington/ 
Yarnton (1 quarry) 

180,000 – 12.2 68 years 

Radley / Nuneham 
Courtenay 

0 – 0 0 

Sutton Courtenay (1 
quarry) 

330,000 3 years 2.55 8 years 

Caversham (1 quarry) 
 

130,000 3 years 4.0 31 years 

Total of Interim 
Strategy Areas 

1,140,000  33.25  

Other strategy option 
areas 

    

Clanfield/Bampton 
 

0 – 0 0 

Sutton/Stanton 
Harcourt 

300,000 – 14.0 47 years 

Clifton Hampden 
 

250,000 – 4.0 16 years 

Warborough/Benson/ 
Shillingford/ Drayton St 
Leonard/Stadhampton 

250,000 – 5.5 22 years 

Cholsey 
 

200,000 – 4.9 25 years 

 

Page 16



CA8 

  

ANNEX 5 
 
Minerals and Waste Core Strategy – Preferred Minerals Strategy 
 
Potentially Deliverable Sand and Gravel Areas 

 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Call In of Decision by the Cabinet - Oxfordshire Minerals & Waste Development Framework: Core Strategy - Preferred Minerals Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


 

GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Wednesday, 9 March 2011 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 11.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Nimmo-Smith – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Nicholas P. Turner (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Anne Purse 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor John Tanner 
Councillor Zoé Patrick (In place of Councillor David 
Turner) 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE (In place of Councillor 
Michael Gibbard) 
Councillor Don Seale (In place of Councillor Keith 
Strangwood) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Ian Hudspeth      

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Liz Johnston, Peter Day (Minerals and Waste Policy 
Team Leader) and Martin Tugwell (Deputy Director of 
Environment & Economy - Growth & Infrastructure) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
1/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  

(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apology from Substitute 
Cllr Roger Belson - 
Cllr David Turner Cllr Zoe Patrick 



GI3 

Cllr Michael Gibbard Cllr Tim Halchurch MBE 
Cllr Keith Strangwood Cllr Don Seale 
 
 

2/11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Cllr Charles Mathew declared an interest as Councillor for Eynsham. 
 

3/11 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
Speaker Item 
Ms Julie Hankey (Chairman of 
OUTRAGE) 

4. Call in of Cabinet Decision of 16 

February 2011 on the Minerals and 

Waste Development Framework 

 

Dr Fred Wright (speaking in a 
personal capacity)  
Cllr Steve Good (West Oxfordshire 
District Councillor and Northmoor 
Parish Councillor) 
 
 

4/11 CALL IN OF DECISION BY THE CABINET - OXFORDSHIRE MINERALS & 
WASTE DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: CORE STRATEGY - PREFERRED 
MINERALS STRATEGY  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Scrutiny Committee had before it the report of the Deputy Director for 
Environment & Economy (Growth & Infrastructure) to Cabinet on 18 February 2011 
together with the draft minutes of that meeting. 

Ms Julie Hankey (Chair of Outrage) spoke in support of the call in being referred back 
to Cabinet for further consideration. Ms Hankey felt that the decision had not taken 
into account the cumulative impact of gravel extraction at existing sites and urged the 
Committee to consider the impact on small village communities near the sites. In 
response to a question from Cllr Nicholas Turner, Ms Hankey confirmed that she had 
spoken on this subject to the Scrutiny committee on 6 October 2010 and had 
circulated a note in advance of the Cabinet meeting on 18 February. In response to a 
question from Cllr Don Seale, Ms Hankey re-stated that the impact would be felt in a 
small number of communities and that Cabinet should have considered more 
carefully spreading the extraction and impact across the County.  

Dr Wright spoke in support of the call in being referred back to Cabinet for further 
consideration. He felt that the current proposal did not properly take into account that 
most gravel demand will be in the South of the County and so would increase the 
amount of heavy traffic needing to cross the Thames. Dr Wright confirmed that he 



GI3 

had sat on the Working Group on this issue and that this issue had previously been 
discussed by the working group.  

Cllr Steve Good (West Oxfordshire District Councillor and Northmoor Parish 
Councillor) spoke in support of the call in being referred back to Cabinet for further 
consideration. Cllr Good felt that the current proposal did not fully address the issue 
of crossing over the Thames. Cllr Good also felt that the current tonnage requirement 
is too high. In response to a question from Cllr Nicholas Turner, Cllr Good confirmed 
that he had fed this back to Cllr Mathew who attends the Working Group meetings. In 
response to a question from Cllr Handley, Cllr Good felt that more enforcement of 
routing agreements would mitigate the situation slightly. 

At this point the Chairman called Cllr Ian Hudspeth (Cabinet Member for Growth & 
Infrastructure) to the table. The Chairman indicated that the focus of the committee’s 
discussion should be if there were any material concerns over the Cabinet decision, 
based on examining the evidence that Cabinet had before it. 

Cllr Charles Matthew spoke in support of the call in being referred back to Cabinet for 
further consideration as he has material concerns about the policy decision. Cllr 
Mathew felt that the policy is unsustainable as it concentrates extraction on the North 
of the River Thames, when most need for gravel will be in the South of the County. 
Cllr Mathew stated that he understood the need for gravel extraction, but that 
concentrating extraction in the areas proposed would have too great an impact to be 
considered sustainable. 

Cllr Anne Purse spoke in support of the call in being referred back to Cabinet for 
further consideration. Cllr Purse felt that the proposed policy was better than it had 
been in the past but she felt that a great burden was being placed on West 
Oxfordshire and that she could not support it due to the environmental and 
countryside impacts of continued extraction in these areas.  

Cllr Pete Handley spoke in support of the opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to 
carry out its “check” function. Cllr Handley felt that the tonnage levels had been set 
too high and that routing agreements need to be strongly enforced. 

In response, the Cabinet Member for Growth and Infrastructure confirmed that he 
was satisfied that Cabinet had had all the relevant information and that the decision 
had been based on that information. He believed that the decision was sound. There 
are some difficulties around routing traffic and enforcement, as well as a high 
extraction tonnage requirement. Cllr Hudspeth said that he was in the process of 
trying to negotiation a lower tonnage. In response to a question from Cllr Mathew, the 
Cabinet member indicated that he would feed back to Government that any funds 
from the Aggregates Levy Sustainability Fund should be fed back in to local areas, in 
support of localism. In response to Cllr Purse, Cllr Hudspeth confirmed that Cabinet 
members were well aware of the impacts of gravel extraction on the countryside. 



GI3 

The Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from officers that explained the 
context for the decision; details of the work that had been undertaken to finalise the 
proposed strategy and the next steps needed to finalise the strategy before 
submission to Government. Officers confirmed that work had already been 
undertaken to derive a local assessment of need and the new tonnage figures were 
based on this. 

Cllr John Tanner raised the issue of using recycled materials instead of newly 
extracted gravel, Officers responded that recycled materials are used where possible 
but are not an infinite resource and so cannot be the whole solution. 

Cllr Nicholas Turner questioned how the issue of crossing the Thames had been 
discussed by Cabinet. The Officers confirmed that the process of choosing sites was 
based on a number of criteria, including transport planning, how likely sites were to 
become available during the life of the plan, environmental issues and sustainability.  

Cllr Ian Hudspeth confirmed that he and the Cabinet would like to see a lower 
tonnage requirement and have built a clear evidence base to support the lower 
figure. 

Cllr Don Seale agreed that a lot of consideration needs to be given to the effect on 
local people. There are three key issues that should be born in mind by the Cabinet 
when finalising the strategy  

- The issues of routing traffic related to gravel extraction, in particular the impact 

this can have on local communities.  

- Enforcement of both new and existing routing agreements. In particular, the 

difficulties involved when routing large vehicles across the Thames. 

- The gravel extraction tonnage requirement should be re-negotiated with central 

Government to avoid unnecessary environmental and community impacts 

Cllr Seale proposed that the Committee agree they have no material concerns over 
the Cabinet decision, but that they would like to ensure the Cabinet Member and 
Cabinet bear in mind the above points when making any decisions post-consultation. 

Cllr Nic Turner again questioned whether these issues had been previously 
addressed to Cabinet, Cllr Mathew agreed that they had. 

The Committee voted 5 votes to 4 in support of the proposal by Cllr Seale not to refer 
the decision back to Cabinet as they had no material concerns about the decision. 
The Committee also agreed that the Chairman should write to the Cabinet Member to 
ensure the Cabinet bear in mind the concerns raised in the discussion at the meeting.  
 
 
 in the Chair 
  



GI3 

Date of signing   


